

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

GRETCHEN CARLSON,

Plaintiff,

v.

ROGER AILES,

Defendant.

DOCUMENT FILED ELECTRONICALLY

Civil Action No.: 2:16-cv-04138-JLL-JAD

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF DEFENDANT ROGER AILES
IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION TO TRANSFER THIS CASE
TO THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN
DISTRICT OF NEW YORK OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO
STAY THIS CASE PENDING THE OUTCOME OF HIS
PETITION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION IN THE SOUTHERN
DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

EPSTEIN BECKER & GREEN, P.C.
One Gateway Center, 13th Floor
Newark, New Jersey 07102-5003
(973) 642-1900

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
865 S. Figueroa St., 10th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90017
(213) 443-3000
Pro Hac Vice Motion Pending

Attorneys for Defendant Roger Ailes

On the Brief:
David W. Garland
Barry Asen

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE COURT SHOULD TRANSFER THIS CASE TO THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT BECAUSE THIS COURT IS NOT THE PROPER VENUE FOR THIS LITIGATION AND ONLY THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT CAN COMPEL ARBITRATION IN NEW YORK CITY.....	2
a. Applicable Law.	2
b. Venue Is Not Proper Here Under 28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(1).	4
c. Venue Is Not Proper Here Under 28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(2).	4
d. Venue Is Not Proper Here Under 28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(3).	5
e. The Court Should Transfer The Case To The Southern District Because Venue Is Proper There And Only That District Can Compel Arbitration In This Case.	6
II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE COURT SHOULD STAY THIS CASE PENDING THE OUTCOME OF THE PETITION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION IN THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT.....	7
CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Al Ghena Int’l Corp. v. Radwan</i> , 957 F. Supp. 2d 511 (D.N.J. 2013).....	3
<i>Alpert v. Alphagraphics Franchising, Inc.</i> , 731 F. Supp. 685 (D.N.J. 1990).....	7
<i>Bao v. Gruntal & Co.</i> , 942 F. Supp. 978 (D.N.J. 1998)	6
<i>Bockman v. First Am. Marketing Corp.</i> , 459 Fed. App’x 157 (3d Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Calkins v. Dollarland, Inc.</i> , 117 F. Supp. 2d 421 (D.N.J. 2000)	3, 4, 5
<i>EEOC v. Bloomberg LP</i> , 967 F. Supp. 2d 816 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	5
<i>Ferratex, Inc. v. US Sewer & Drain, Inc.</i> , 121 F. Supp. 3d 432 (D.N.J. 2015).....	3
<i>Gilmore v. Berg</i> , 761 F. Supp. 358 (D.N.J. 1991)	7
<i>Hardwick v. Auriemma</i> , 116 A.D.3d 465 (1st Dep’t 2014)	5
<i>Hoffer v. Infospace.com, Inc.</i> , 102 F. Supp. 2d 556 (D.N.J. 2000).....	3
<i>Hoffman v. Parade Publ’n</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 285 (2010).....	5
<i>Jumara v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1995)	2, 7
<i>Krasnov v. Dinan</i> , 465 F.2d 1298 (3d Cir. 1972)	3
<i>Lafferty v. St. Riel</i> , 495 F.3d 72 (3d Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>McCann v. Newman Irrevocable Trust</i> , 458 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>MidOil USA, LLC v. Astra Project Fin. Pty, Ltd.</i> , No. 12-5318, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145070 (D.N.J., Oct. 5, 2012)	6
<i>MidOil USA, LLC v. Astra Project Fin. Pty, Ltd.</i> , No. 12-5318, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152905 (D.N.J. Oct. 24, 2012)	6
<i>Optopics Laboratories Corp. v. Nicholas</i> , 947 F. Supp. 817 (D.N.J. 1996)	6
<i>Robles v Cox & Co., Inc.</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 615 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	5
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1391(c)(1).....	3

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)6, 7
28 U.S.C. § 14062, 6, 7
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 *et seq.*1, 6, 7
New York City Human Rights Law, N.Y.C. Adm. Code § 8-107 *et seq.*1, 5

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3).....2, 4
